

**FILED**  
**05-10-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

**WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II**

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appeal No. 23-AP-1023

v.

Waukesha County

Case No. 18-CF-5

ERIC J. JOLING,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ERIC J. JOLING**

---

**CIRCUIT COURT FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY  
HONORABLE PAUL F. REILLY, PRESIDING  
HONORABLE LAURA LAU, PRESIDING  
HONORABLE FREDERICK J. STRAMPE, PRESIDING  
Circuit Court Case No. 18-CF-5**

---

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
Eric J. Joling:

**Simerson Law LLC**

Brent A. Simerson

State Bar No. 1079280

2544 N. 84th St.

Wauwatosa, WI 53226

(414) 220-0003

[bsimerson@simersonlaw.com](mailto:bsimerson@simersonlaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT MISINTERPRETED AND VIOLATED 42 U.S.C. § 407(A) .....	5
A. The Circuit Court Improperly Treated Mr. Joling’s SSDI Benefits as Income.....	6
B. The Circuit Court Improperly Forced Mr. Joling to Use His SSDI Benefits to Pay Restitution.....	12
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S EXERCISE OF DISCRETION WAS ILLOGICAL BECAUSE IT FRUSTRATED THE PURPOSE OF SSDI BENEFITS WITHOUT SO MUCH AS ADVANCING THE DUAL PURPOSES OF RESTITUTION .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATION	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dane Cnty. DHS v. Mable K.,</i> 2013 WI 28, 346 Wis. 2d 396, 828 N.W.2d 198 .....	13
<i>In re B., L., T. &amp; K.,</i> 171 Wis. 2d 617, 492 N.W.2d 350 (Ct. App. 1992) .....	10-11
<i>Lakewood Credit Union v. Goodrich,</i> 2016 WI App 77, 372 Wis. 2d 84, 887 N.W.2d 342 .....	11
<i>Langlois v. Langlois,</i> 150 Wis. 2d 101, 441 N.W.2d 286 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	9-11
<i>Northwest Engineering Credit Union v. Jahn,</i> 120 Wis. 2d 185, 353 N.W.2d 67 (Ct. App. 1984) .....	9, 11
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson,</i> 450 U.S. 221 (1981) .....	9-10
<i>State v. Gayton,</i> 2016 WI 58, 370 Wis. 2d 264, 882 N.W.2d 459 .....	13
<i>State v. Kenyon,</i> 225 Wis. 2d 657, 593 N.W.2d 491 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	11
<i>State v. Loomis,</i> 2016 WI 68, 371 Wis. 2d 235, 881 N.W.2d 749 .....	13
<i>Washington State Dep't of Social &amp; Health Servs. v.</i> <i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler,</i> 537 U.S. 371 (2003) .....	11

<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Title XVI of the Social Security Act .....	5, 8-9
26 CFR § 1.401 .....	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 407 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 423 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 601 .....	9
42 U.S.C. §§ 1381-1383c .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 48.57.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 49.77.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 49.001.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 49.149.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 49.159.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 49.846.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 49.96 (formerly Wis. Stat. § 49.41).....	8-10
Wis. Stat. § 59.53.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 973.20.....	7
